ACT 59

H.B. NO. 838

A Bill for an Act Relating to Reapportionment.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act is recommended by the governor for immediate passage in accordance with section 9 of article VII of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii.

SECTION 2. The purpose of this Act is to make an emergency appropriation to:

(1) Fund five full-time, temporary positions, authorized by this Act, in the office of elections to provide support to the reapportionment commission; and

(2) Provide funds for the functions of the reapportionment commission, office of elections, and the elections commission in regards to reapportionment.

Without an emergency appropriation and the authorization of full-time temporary positions in the office of elections, the reapportionment commission will not be able to complete its work.

SECTION 3. There is authorized five full-time, temporary positions in the office of elections to provide support to the reapportionment commission.

SECTION 4. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$664,430 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2010-2011 for the purpose of supporting the functions of the office of elections, the elections commission, and the reapportionment commission in regards to reapportionment.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of account-

ing and general services for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 26, 2011.)